

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4691 OF 2021**

|                                   |                |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| Kamlesh Amritlal Bhatia           | ...Petitioner  |
| Versus                            |                |
| The State of Maharashtra and Anr. | ...Respondents |

Mr. Nilesh Pandey for the Petitioner.

Mrs. Anamika Malhotra, A.P.P for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**  
**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2022**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2022.  
Learned APP waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.1/State. In addition to Court notice, petitioner, to serve the respondent No.2, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**